Less : Accumulated depreciation and amortization 402,357 40

Net Utility Plant 605,601 60
Other Property and Investments 27,483 2
Current Assets :

Cash and cash equivalents 11,744 7
Accounts receivable 140,807 14

Less : Allowances for doubtful accounts (5,309) (
Materials, supplies, and merchandise at avg . cost 4,225
Natural gas stored underground at LIFO cost 24,463 2
Propane gas at FIFO cost 10,128 1
Delayed customer billings 33,682 3
Deferred income taxes 8,417
Prepayments and other 7,034

Total Current Assets 235,191 29
Deferred Charges:

Prepaid pension cost 111,879
Regulatory assets 74,929

11174

Other 3,852

LACLEDEGAS COMPANY
Financial Statements

(Pursuant to 4 CSR240-3.220(1)(E) of the Filing and Reporting Requirements ofthe Commission) as of
March 31, 2003 .

(a) Balance Sheets at March 31, 2003, Actual and Pro Forma (Pro Forma gives effect to the
issuance of $180,000,000 First Mortgage Bonds, $90,000,000 of additional paid-in capital, the
maturity of $90,000,000 of long-term debt and the retirement of $122,390,000 of short-tern
debt .)

(Thousands of Dollars)
CAPITALIZATION AND LIABILITIES

Actual

Pro Forma

Capitalization :
Common stock and Paid-in capital (100 shares issued

and outstanding) $82,579 $172,579
Retained earnings 207,466 206,540
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (339) (339)

Total common stock equity 289,706 378,780
Redeemable preferred stock 1,258 1,258
Long-term debt:

First Mortgage Bonds:
8-1/2% Series, due November 15, 2004 25,000 0
8-5/8% Series, dueMay 15, 2006 40,000 0
7-1/2% Series, due November 1, 2007 40,000 40,000
6-1/2% Series, due November 15, 2010 25,000 25,000
6-1/2% Series, due October 15, 2012 25,000 25,000
6-5/8% Series, due June 15, 2016 50,000 50,000
7% Series, due June 1, 2029 25,000 25,000
7.9% Series, due September 15, 2030 30,000 30,000
Pro Forma 5 .750% Series 180,000
Unamortized discount on debt (412) (412)

Total long-term debt 259,588 374,588
Total Capitalization 550,552 754,626

Current Liabilities :
Notes payable 122,390 0
Accounts payable 78,374 78,374
Current portion of long-term debt 25,000 0
Taxes accrued 30,686 30,104
Interest accrued 7,770 10,982
Unamortized purchased gas adjustment 9,524 9,524
Other 26,959 26,959

Total Current Liabilities 300,703 155,943
Deferred Credits and Other Liabilities :

Deferred income taxes 158,516 158,516
Unamortized investment tax credits 5,472 5,472
Pension and postretirement benefit costs 18,511 18,511
Other 25,181 25,181

Total Deferred Credits and Other Liabilities 207,680 207,680
Total Capitalization and Liabilities $1,058,935 $1,118,249

LACLEDE GASCOMPANY
Financial Statements

(Pursuant to 4 CSR 240-3.220(1)(E) of the Filing and Reporting Requirements of the
Commission) as ofMarch 31, 2003.

(a) Statement of income for twelve month ended March 31, 2003, Actual and Pro
Forma (Pro Forma gives effect to the issuance of $180,000,000 First Mortgage
Bonds, $90,000,000 ofadditional paid-in capital, the maturity of$90,000,000 of
long-term debt and the retirement of $122,390,000 of short-term debt.)

Exhibit I
Page 3 of 5

(Thousands
_Actual

of Dollars)
Pro Forma

Operating Revenues:
Utility $726,705 $726,705
Other 2,621 2,621

Total Operating Revenues 729,326 729,326

Operating Expenses:
Utility

Natural and propane gas 450,097 450,097
Other operation expenses 111,934 111,934
Maintenance 18,575 18,575
Depreciation and amortization 22,669 22,669
Taxes, other than income taxes 53,713 53,713

Total utility operating expenses 656,988 656,988
Other 2,666 2,666

Total Operating Expenses 659,654 659,654
Operating Income 69,672 69,672

Other Income and Income Deductions - Net 790 790
Income Before Interest and Income Taxes 70,462 70,462

Interest Charges :
Interest on long-term debt 20,820 24,032
Other interest charges 3,743 2,039

Total Interest Charges 24,563 26,071
Income Before Income Taxes 45,899 44,391
Income Tax Expense 16,535 15,953
Net Income 29,364 28,438
Dividends on Redeemable Preferred Stock 63 63
Earnings Applicable to Common Stock $29,301 $28,375

LACLEDE GAS COMPANY

Financial Statements

(Pursuant to 4 CSR240-3.220(1)(E) of the Filing and Reporting Requirements of the Commission) as
of March 31, 2003 .

Pro Forma Journal Entries Relating to Pro Forma Balance Sheet at March 31, 2003 .

(2)

To record the maturity and redemption of
long-term debt currently due or maturing
during the 3-year term of this proposed
application.

(3)

Interest on long-term debt

3,212
Interest accrued

3,212
To record interest for the twelve months
ended March 31, 2003 on $180,000,000 First
Mortgage Bond at an assumed average
interest rate of 5 .750% and the redemption
of $90,000,000 oflong-term debt currently
due or maturing during the 3-year term of
this proposed application .

(5)

To record the repayment of short-term debt .

Exhibit 1
Pane 4 of 5

Cash 90,000
Common stock and paid-in capital 90,000